
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Corporate Services Select 
Committee  

 
Date & time Place Contact Acting Chief 

Executive  
Wednesday, 6 
December 2017 at 
10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Huma Younis 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2725 
 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 

Julie Fisher 

          
We’re on Twitter 
@sccdemocracy 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 
This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis on 020 
8213 2725. 

 

 
Elected Members 

Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman), Dr Andrew Povey (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison, Mr Mark 
Brett-Warburton, Mr Will Forster, Mr Naz Islam, Mr Graham Knight, Mr Andy MacLeod, Mrs 

Sinead Mooney, Mr Mark Nuti, Mr Wyatt Ramsdale and Mr Richard Walsh 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas, 
 
Policy development, scrutiny and performance, finance & risk monitoring for central services: 

 Finance 

 Property estate and facilities management 

 Emergency and Contingency Planning 

 HR and Organisational Development 

 IMT 

 Procurement 

 Legal and Democratic Services 

 Orbis Partnership 

 Communications 

 Other Support Functions 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 OCTOBER 2017 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter,  
 

I. Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
II. Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 
 
NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (30 November 2017) 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 

(29 November 2017)  
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions has been received. 
 

 

5  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATIONS & 
ACTIONS TRACKER 
 
The Committee is asked to review its forward work programme and 
monitor progress on the implementation of actions/ recommendations from 
previous meetings. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 16) 

6  ORBIS PARTNERSHIP 
 
For the Committee to review the Orbis achievements to date and progress 
in developing a revised business plan. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 32) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 

7  BUDGET PLANNING: BUSINESS SERVICES AND ORBIS 
 
This report provides the Committee with budget planning information for 
Business Services & Orbis. 
 
 

(Pages 
33 - 38) 

8  ORBIS PUBLIC LAW BUSINESS PLAN 
 

The Select Committee is asked to scrutinise the Orbis Public Law (OPL) 

business plan and to agree any areas for further consideration by the 

Orbis Public Law Joint Committee. 
 
 

(Pages 
39 - 62) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:00am on 7 March 
2018 in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julie Fisher 
Acting Chief Executive 

Published: 27 November 2017 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 
   

FIELD_TITLE 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 4 October 2017 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its 
meeting on Wednesday, 6 December 2017. 
 
Elected Members: 
* present 
 
 * Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman) 

* Dr Andrew Povey (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Will Forster 
* Mr Naz Islam 
* Mr Graham Knight 
* Mr Andy MacLeod 
* Mrs Sinead Mooney 
* Mr Mark Nuti 
* Mr Wyatt Ramsdale 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
 

In attendance 
 
Cllr Tim Oliver, Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services 
  

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 

 
There were no apologies. Cllr Mark Brett Warburton would be arriving late to 
the meeting due to a prior appointment. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 

 
There were none.  

 
3 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 3] 

 
There were none.  

 
4 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY 

THE SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 4] 
 
There were none.  

 
5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 5] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

Page 1

Item 2



1. The Chairman explained that work was being done with officers 
to bring an item to the Committee which would consider finance, 
performance and risk across all services under the remit of the 
Committee.  
 

2. With regards to the HR item scheduled for the December 
meeting, a Member of the Committee stated that the report 
should include more financial data and specific staff job roles. 
The Chairman explained that HR will be asked will be asked to 
include specific figures and data before the item was brought to 
Committee. 
 

3. It was queried whether an item on Member IT could be included 
on the forward plan, the Chairman stated that Member IT should 
not be subject to scrutiny by the Committee and anyone who 
experienced IT issues should contact Democratic Services for 
support. It was further added that the matter should be raised 
with the Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services. 

 
 

6 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, BUSINESS CONTINUITY AND 
LOCAL RESILIENCE  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ian Good, Head of Emergency Management 
Steve Owen-Hughes, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman briefed the Committee on the purpose of the report. 
 

2. A Member of the Commit
[...]
to receive an update report on emergency 

management, business continuity and local resilience in 6 

months, to include,  

o a report on local ‘Black Start’ plans if there was a 

nationwide loss of electricity (to be considered in part 2)  

o an update on partnership work 

o an update on any plans for inspections of the LRF as part 

of the assurance plans and processes by the DCLG and 

Cabinet Office. 

Actions: 
 

 For the Head of Emergency Management to send the 
Committee details of the LRF training exercises scheduled for 
December 2017 and May 2018. 

 
 

7 AGENCY STAFFING UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Ken Akers, Head of HR/OD 
Hannah Dwight, HR Business Services and Programmes Manager 
Indiana Pearce, HR Contract Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A Member of the Committee queried how much the contract with 
Adecco would cost for the year. The Head of HR/OD explained 
that the contract was reactive and depended on each 
directorates need for agency staff. The old contract spend for 
2015/16 stood at £12.57M. The service hoped to reduce this 
cost in 2016/17. 
 

2. It was queried why ‘Conversion Conversation’ with agency staff 
failed on some occasions. It was explained that the main 
reasons these failed was due to pay and flexibility. It was further 
explained that some agency workers preferred to take longer 
leave in the summer and hence there was a need for a more 
flexible contract. It was added that Memorandum of 

Page 5



Cooperation’s (MoC) had been helpful in setting price controls 
but the social worker role was still very price sensitive.    

 
11.30am Cllr Mark Brett- Warburton arrived at the meeting 
 

3. It was explained that in April 2017, 19 locum workers in total, 
seven from Adult Social Care (ASC) and twelve from Children’s, 
Schools and Families (CSF) had converted to permanent 
employees.  
 

4. It was queried whether there was a target in place for the 
number of agency workers the Council should be employing. 
The Head of HR/OD stated that constant uncertainty in the 
workforce meant that it was difficult to quantify a target agency 
staff number. As the Orbis partnership grew there would be 
unpredictable levels of demand. It was further stated that staff 
turnover for the organisation was around 10% and that the 
number of locum staff in Surrey was lower compared to other 
organisations such as the NHS. 

 
5. A Member queried if Brighton and Hove was part of the Adecco 

agency contract. It was explained that Brighton and Hove were 
not part of the current agency contract as they had taken the 
decision to sign another contract before they joined Orbis. It was 
explained that they were signatories on the (MoC) for social 
worker locum pay. 

 
6. It was queried if the turnover in agency workers impacted the 

quality of care.  It was explained by officers that previously costs 
had been prioritised in sourcing agency workers which meant 
the service selected the agency with the lowest rates above 
maintaining continuity in care provision. It was explained that the 
service now seeks to maintain a downwards pressure on costs 
without compromising the quality of care. 

 
7. Table 5 of the report showed the number of agency workers 

outside the Adecco contract, of this five business cases had not 
been approved. Members asked for more details about this. The 
Head of HR/OD explained that the majority of these had not 
been approved because the proper process was not being 
followed by the hiring manager. 

 
8. The Committee asked for more details around the average costs 

for locum/bank/permanent social workers in both ASC and CSF. 
It was agreed for this information to be included in a future 
update report.  

 
9. With regards to table 4, total workforce spend for Q1 2017/18, 

some Members queried the upward trend in total staffing cost in 
comparison to 2016/17. Officers clarified that they estimated a 

Page 6



reduction in agency expenditure for the year. There had been a 
reduction in staffing spend in the Chief Executive’s Office for Q1 
as the Chief Executive had decided to restructure his support 
office. 

 
10. The Committee agreed for a progress report to be presented to 

the Committee in 6 months’ time. 
 

11. There was a brief conversation with the Cabinet Member for 
Property and Business Services around Members IT and the 
current provision in place. The Cabinet Member explained that a 
Member survey on IT had been emailed to all Members and 
Members were encouraged to respond to this. Going forward, 
password manager and hybrid devices would be rolled out to 
Members. If Members were still experiencing issues they were 
told to contact Elliot Sinclair or Kevin Emmons in Democratic 
Services.  

 
12. The Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services 

recommended that the Orbis Public Law business plan should 
be added to the Committees forward work programme for 
December. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

 For the Corporate Services Select Committee to receive an 

update report on agency staffing in 6 months, to include, 

o details around the average costs for 

locum/bank/permanent social workers in both ASC and 

CSF 

Actions: 
 
None 
 
 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be on 6 December 2017, at 
10.00am in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall. 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.25pm 
_______________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Corporate Services Select 

Committee 

6 December 2017 

 

 

Forward Work Programme and Recommendations & 

Actions Tracker 

 
1. The Committee is asked to review its Forward Work 

Programme and Recommendations and Actions Tracker. 
 

Recommendations: 

 That the Committee reviews it’s Forward Work Programme 

and makes suggestions for additions as appropriate.  

 

 That the Committee review Recommendations
[...]
e significant progress against the original business plan targets agreed by the 
Cabinet in 2015. Orbis is on track to fully integrate services and will have delivered savings of 
approximately £9m to its partner councils by April 2019. This represents a 17% average 
reduction in costs compared to 2015/16 net budgets. 

The leadership structure of each service has been remodelled to have a single lead with 
integrated management teams.  To-date there has been a 25% reduction in senior 
management posts. 

A structured approach has been developed in relation to service integration that establishes 
the journey from collaboration to integration. Each service has its own complexities and has 
been allowed to progress at its own pace towards the shared goal of achieving full integration 
by April 2019.  As such, each service is at different stage on the journey to convergence. 

Orbis is governed through a Joint Committee approach, this provides strategic oversight and 
robust challenge to ensure the partnership continues to provide value to the respective 
Councils.  A Joint Management Board provides the officer leadership for Orbis and each 
Council has a nominated lead officer on this board. 

Working in partnership has many benefits (financial and non-financial) but also creates a 
number of challenges. Staff in partnership roles are particularly affected where they have to 
operate successfully across multiple organisations in different cultures and political 
environments.   

A revised business plan is being developed in recognition of the impact of Brighton becoming 
Orbis’ third founding partner.  The revised business plan is expected to be completed in 
January 2018 and will determine the approach for a 3 year period, to 2021.  

Page 17

Item 6



As part of the business plan, work has been progressing on a revised baseline that will 
determine the contribution ratios of the three partners.  The revised contribution ratios will be 
Surrey 56%, East Sussex 24%
[...]

 Manages dependencies between workstreams and resolves risks and issues escalating where 

required 

 Ensures new working practices are embedded into the organisation to realise benefits. 

 Provides assurance for operational stability throughout delivery. 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 OCTOBER 2017
	Minutes

	5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATIONS & ACTIONS TRACKER
	CSSC Draft Forward Work Programme 241117
	CSSC- Actions and Reccs Tracker 211117

	6 ORBIS PARTNERSHIP
	Annex 2- Orbis risk register

	7 BUDGET PLANNING: BUSINESS SERVICES AND ORBIS
	8 ORBIS PUBLIC LAW BUSINESS PLAN
	Annex 1- OPL Business plan 29.09.17




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE SERVICES SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 6 December 2017 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 7 March 2018. 
 
 
(* present) 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Chairman) 

* Dr Andrew Povey (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mike Bennison 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Will Forster 
* Mr Naz Islam 
* Mr Graham Knight 
* Mr Andy MacLeod 
* Mrs Sinead Mooney 
* Mr Mark Nuti 
* Mr Wyatt Ramsdale 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Tim Oliver, Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services 
 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mike Bennison. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 OCTOBER 2017  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes from the last meeting were agreed by the Committee. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATIONS & ACTIONS 
TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman informed the Committee that a property ‘follow up’ 
workshop would be organised in due course with the Committee to 
consider Member engagement. This was formally agreed for inclusion 
on the Forward Work Programme.  
 

2. Along with an existing item on the forward plan around the HR 
strategy, the Committee agreed that an additional item on corporate 
health and safety would be included on the forward plan for March 
2018.  

 
3. A Member of the Committee queried if agency contracts could also be 

considered with the HR strategy item in March 2018. The Chairman 
confirmed that a HR item on agency staffing would be considered by 
the Committee in June 2018 as part of a 6 month update. 

 
4. The Vice-Chairman queried if the Committee should consider the IT 

digital strategy and in particular how this was being implemented 
across the organisation. The Chairman explained that the digital 
strategy was in the remit of the Overview and Budget Scrutiny 
Committee and Members of that Committee had received a private 
briefing on the strategy. The Chairman agreed to take this away and 
discuss this further with the Chairman of the Overview and Budget 
Scrutiny Committee. The Cabinet Member for Property and Business 
Services supported the Committee in considering the digital strategy.  

 
5. A Member of the Committee expressed the view that the Committee 

should have more meetings in its schedule. The Chairman explained 

that the Committee's meetings had been set up quarterly for 2018 but 

there was room to hold additional workshops and undertake site visits 

as members wish. 

 
Cllr Sinead Mooney and Cllr Mark Brett Warburton arrived at 10.15am.  
 



Actions: 
 

 For a property ‘follow up’ workshop to be included on the Committee's 
Forward Work Programme. 
 

 For an item on corporate health and safety to be included on the 
Committee's Forward Work Programme for March 2018. 
 

 For the Chairman to discuss the inclusion of the implementation of the 
digital strategy to the Committee's Forward Work Programme with the 
Chairman of the Overview and Budget Scrutiny Committee.   

 
 

6 ORBIS PARTNERSHIP  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance  
Adrian Stockbridge, Orbis Programme Manager 
Tim Oliver, Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman queried if Brighton and Hove were ready to join the 
Orbis partnership and what work had been done in preparation for 
taking on a new partner. The Orbis Programme Manager explained 
that Brighton and Hove formally joined the partnership in May 2017 but 
work had begun 18 months prior to them formally joining. Although, not 
formally integrated, a phased approach for integrating each of the 
services was being undertaken. Key challenges for Brighton and Hove 
were around technology. It was recognised that their IT was not yet at 
the right level and required further work so that they can contribute 
effectively to the partnership. 

 
2. Concerns were raised around staff travel times and travel costs as a 

result of needing to travel to different offices as part of wider Orbis 
work. The Orbis Programme Manager stated that this was a concern 
but more meetings were being arranged through Skype which would 
save money on travel expenses. Going forward travel expenses would 
be linked to pay grades. The Director of Finance clarified that this 
meant that expenses would be paid through payroll.  
 

3. It was queried if each Orbis partner had their own sovereign property 
strategy and what challenges this posed to the partnership as a whole. 
The Director of Finance stated that Surrey had a well-established 
property strategy. Although each authority within Orbis would have a 
different property strategy, each authority would be supported equally 
through the partnership in ensuring their strategy was fit for purpose. 
The Chief Property Officer in Surrey was in contact with each authority 
regarding this. 



 
4. The Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services explained 

that the Orbis Joint Committee had asked the Orbis leadership to add 
more granularity to the business plan including a dashboard with KPI’s. 
The Joint Committee had discussed its ambitions for Orbis and would 
like to see at least 80% of processes within Orbis to be the same. The 
revised business plan is expected to include more details around 
integration on lower levels of the partnership. 

 
5. The Chairman explained to members that the business plan was still 

very much a work in progress and the Select Committee had the 

opportunity to contribute to its development. 

 
6. A Member queried what impact savings on staffing had on staff 

resilience and morale. The Director of Finance explained that the 
development of staff was at the forefront of the business plan with 
coaching, mentoring and support always being available to staff. A 
number of programmes focused on developing staff were in place and 
‘epic champions’ within the partnership would feedback any concerns 
from staff to senior leadership. Staff were also given the opportunity to 
take advantage of secondments through the partnership.  
 

7. Members of the Committee asked for more detail around the Centres 
of Expertise (CoE) in regards to the pace of progression and queried if 
these would be commercialised. The Orbis Programme Manager 
explained that each CoE was progressing at different stages. The HR 
CoE would go live in April 2018 and an update on the development of 
CoE could certainly be provided in the future. There was a growth 
model in place for developing commercial opportunities and services 
such as payroll which was recognised as possible income generator.  
 

8. The Chairman queried if Orbis could make more savings in the future. 
The Director for Finance stated that Orbis was only part way through 
its original business plan and as the partnership developed, changes to 
processes would bring in savings. 
 

9. A Member of the Committee queried the FTE figure for management in 
Table 2. Officers clarified that costs for management were included in 
services operating budgets but more detail could be provided on 
request.  
 

10. Officers updated the Committee on the purpose of the maturity 
assessment included on page 24 of the report. It was explained that 
the assessment allowed the organisation to assess itself in terms of 
development. The current and aspiration levels for technology 
remained the same at 8, due to challenges in funding and the 
requirement for the organisation to exploit the technology it currently 
has.  
 

11. The Director for Finance explained that employees in Orbis were 
included on the payroll of each of their respective sovereign authorities 
and are bound by the terms and conditions of that authority. The Orbis 
budget has been split 70/30 between Surrey and East Sussex. The 



contribution ratios were annually reviewed and would be reviewed 
again in April 2018 with Brighton and Hove included in the ratio. 
 

12. Members queried what the biggest challenges facing Orbis were. The 
Director of Finance stated that challenges included,  
 

a. Travel and time- making sure that the travel undertaken by 
each partner was equitable and cost effective. 

b. IT- issues around connectivity and ensuring basic IT ‘hygiene 
factors’ were being implemented i.e. ensuring electronic 
calendars across the partnership can be shared. 

 
The Cabinet Member added that work around KPIs would evidence 
what is and what is not going well for the partnership.  

 
13. The Committee congratulated officers on performance to date. A 

Member queried whether a marketing plan was being put in place to 
seek new clients and new opportunities. The Cabinet Member stated 
that there was currently no marketing plan in place but a plan would be 
developed in the future. The Joint Committee were ambitious in what 
they hoped Orbis can achieve and areas of development had been 
identified.  

 
14. It was queried if the investment that had been put into Orbis could have 

been put into Surrey CC to create efficiencies in house. The Director of 
Finance explained that very little investment had been put into Orbis 
and that the majority of efficiencies had been created from reducing 
management staff numbers which would not have been possible if 
done in house. A small investment had been put into an Orbis 
programme team headed by the Orbis Programme Manager. There 
was an 'invest to save' fund for Orbis but very little of this had been 
used.  
 

15. When questioned if the partnership had been a success, the Cabinet 
Member stated that the lack of detail around KPIs made it difficult to 
fully understand the impact of Orbis.  
 

Recommendations: 
 

 For the Corporate Services Select Committee to report key comments 
on the Orbis business plan to the Cabinet Member for Property and 
Business Services.  

  
 

7 BUDGET PLANNING: BUSINESS SERVICES AND ORBIS  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Sheila Little, Director of Finance  
Louise Lawson, Senior Principal Accountant 
Tim Oliver, Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services 



 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A Member of the Committee queried building running costs and asked 
what costs this included. The Senior Principal Accountant explained 
that this cost included rents, utilities and some staffing costs and that a 
cost breakdown could be provided if members wished to see further 
detail. The Chairman added that building running costs would be 
discussed at the property ‘follow up’ workshop. 

 
2. Members of the Committee agreed that associated costs with buildings 

needed to be allocated and ‘cross charged’ to services to ensure there 
was ownership of costs. The Cabinet Member stated that as the 
Leader had agreed, Surrey would be moving forward with a ‘place 
agenda’ that would include discussions with services around their 
property needs. Currently there was no clear data around how much 
staff and services were using in terms of building costs but this would 
be developed to ensure transparency of costs. 
 

3. Queries were raised in relation to insurance costs. The Director of 
Finance explained that £4m was the cost for the 2017/18 insurance 
premium. The £1.3m income had been generated through insuring on 
behalf of schools.  
 

4. It was explained that a corporate allocation model with costs was in 
place for when returns were submitted to government. The Director of 
Finance agreed to share this with this Committee.  
 

5. Members agreed that it was important that managers were aware of 
their costs especially in regards to property. The Cabinet Member was 
in agreement that services needed to be aware of costs, especially 
those they had control over. The practicalities around how this 
information is collated and shared would need to be discussed with the 
Director of Finance.   
 

Recommendations: 
 

 For the Corporate Services Select Committee to report key comments 
on the budget item to the Cabinet Member for Property and Business 
Services.  

 
Actions: 
 

 For the Director of Finance to share corporate allocation costs with the 
Committee.  

 
8 ORBIS PUBLIC LAW BUSINESS PLAN  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Rachel Crossley, Assistant Director (Chief of Staff) 



Sarah Baker, Legal Services Manager 
Tim Oliver, Cabinet Member for Property and Business Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The item was introduced by the Legal Services Manager who 
explained that a fair amount of work was still required on the journey to 
integration. The shadow year for OPL would be extended into 2018/19. 
During 2017/18 a key piece of work had been focused on getting all 
authorities on the same case management system, a complex project 
in its own right. 

 
2. A Member of the Committee queried costs if Orbis Public Law (OPL) 

was set up as a new legal entity. The Legal Services Manager gave 
some background to the alternative business structure (ABS) model, 
explaining that there were no proposals to set this up at present as the 
costs would be considerable and there was not a clear business case 
to support it. Under current legislation, OPL can undertake work for 
different local authorities without becoming an ABS. 

 
3. There was a discussion around the difficulty in recruiting childcare 

advocates. The Legal Services Manager explained that there had been 
two recruitment drives to recruit to vacant posts but these had been 
unsuccessful. The role would involve advocates attending both courts 
in Guildford and Brighton. Recruiting to these roles would bring in a 
saving of £100k to OPL partners. It was further added that currently 60-
70% of hearings were covered in house by team lawyers and 
acceptable results were achieved.  
 

4. Members queried if it was possible to recharge costs back to teams for 
the legal services they used. The Chief of Staff stated that a balance 
needed to be achieved in regards to the support services required and 
the time pressures legal services were under. As a starting point it 
would be useful to understand and monitor what services were using 
the legal team. 
 

5. A Member of the Committee queried why there were challenges to 
recruiting to advocacy roles. The Legal Services Manager explained 
there were a number of challenges. With the increase in childcare 
cases many of the people within this field were already employed. Staff 
were also constantly moving on as there were vacancies and 
opportunities in this area. OPL was also competing with London wages 
which were more attractive.  
 

6. The partners within OPL are aligning ways of working and from 2018 
work would to be allocated to all four authorities. This was part of the 
commercial pathfinder project. The Cabinet Member added that the 
Joint Committee were in agreement that they wanted to see an 
acceleration of the work being undertaken by OPL. The Joint 
Committee also asked to be provided with a KPI dashboard setting out 
where each authority was in terms of progression. Areas where joint 
working could be developed also needed to be identified. 
 

7. Discussions around cross charging services was raised again by 
Members. The Cabinet Member agreed that it was possible to capture 



the work being undertaken by staff through time recording. This would 
inform managers where time was being spent. The Cabinet Member 
agreed to look into this going forward. The Chief of Staff confirmed that 
teams in legal monitored where their time was spent but this data had 
not been routinely shared with other services and this is something the 
service could look at. 
 

8. The Committee were in agreement that time recording was positive as 
it would evidence which services heavily relied on legal services and 
where cross charging could take place. 
 

9. The aim is for OPL to be fully integrated by 2019/20. Getting all 
partners within OPL to develop at the same pace has been difficult but 
timescales and milestones for the next 6 months will be included in the 
business plan and presented to the Joint Committee in January. The 
Cabinet Member stated that the Council’s first obligation was to 
residents and the cost benefits to them. Currently, the Cabinet Member 
is unclear on the level of benefit to be achieved through OPL. Over the 
next 6 months the priority will be understanding and identifying which 
areas of OPL should be progressed and focussed on. By the end of 
2018 a detailed business plan should be in place.   
 

Recommendations: 
 

 For the Corporate Services Select Committee to report key comments 
on the Orbis Public Law business plan to the Cabinet Member for 
Property and Business Services.  

 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 7 March 2018, at 10.00am 
in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall. 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.20pm 

 
  Chairman 
 


